

November 9, 2015

## E-FILING

Carlotta S. Stauffer, Director Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE:

Docket No. 150102-SU; Application for increase in wastewater rates in Charlotte

County by Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven

Our File No.: 30057.221

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

There have been two Change Orders with regard to the pro forma projects included in this Docket. Change Order #1 is in reference to the decommissioning of the Sandalhaven WWTP in the amount of \$4,030.00, and Change Order #5 is in reference to the Lift Station #4 and FM modifications in the amount of \$1,700.00. Copies of these Change Orders are attached.

Please feel free to contact me if you or Staff have any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours,

MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN

For the Firm

MSF/

cc:

John Hoy (via email)

Patrick C. Flynn (via e-mail)

Suzanne Brownless, Esquire (via e-mail)

Erik Saylor, Esquire (via email)

### **CHANGE ORDER**

| Project: Sandalhaven Utilities  WWTP Abandonment 6811 Placida Road Englewood, FL 34224  Contractor: Environmental Equipment Sales, Inc. PO Box 2459, Riverview, FL 33568 |  | Change Order Number:<br>Date:                       | 1<br>November 9, 2015                         | OWNER<br>ENGINEER            | XX |
|--|--|---|---|------------------------------|----|
|  |  | Contract For:<br>Contract Date:<br>Project Numbers: | WWTP Abandonment<br>September 1, 2015<br>0351 | CONTRACTOR<br>FIELD<br>OTHER | XX |

# THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS LISTED BELOW AND ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF VALUES

The current 3phase electrical service at the wastewater plant needs to be downsized to single phase to service the office and relocated away from berm to allow for pushing in of ponds. EESI to obtain electrical permit from Charlotte County and coordinate inspections. Not expected to require engineered drawings and they are not included in this price. EESI to supply and install approximately 130 feet 3" conduit and wire from existing transformer to new single phase meter at office building. EESI to supply and install 100amp single phase 240volt fused disconnect, 200amp single phase meter can (with meter by FP&L) and ground rods.

The Original Contract Sum was \$93,573.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

\$93,573.00

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of \$4,030.00

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be \$97,603.00

| Utilities Inc of Sandalhaven   |   |  |
|--|---|--|
| OWNER  | Environmental Equipment Sales, Inc.   |  |
|  | CONTRACTOR  |  |
| 200 Weathersfield Avenue   |   |  |
| Altamonte Springs, FL 32714  | PO Box 2459   |  |
| ADDRESS  | Riverview, FL 33568   |  |
|  | ADDRESS   |  |
| Patrick Flynn, VP of Operations  |   |  |
| Name/Title   | Brian Spicher, President  |  |
| $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ $\bigcirc$ | Name/Title  |  |
| State Stern  | $\gamma \gamma \cdot \gamma / \gamma = \gamma \gamma$ |  |
| Signature  | - love the see  |  |
| 1-1  | Signature   |  |
| 11/9/15  | //.   |  |
| Date   | 11-9-15   |  |
|  | Date  |  |

#### **CHANGE ORDER**

Project: Sandalhaven Utilities Change Order Number: OWNER LS #4 and Force Main Improvements XX Date: November 9, 2015 ENGINEER Gasparilla Pines Boulevard CONTRACTOR XX Englewood, FL 34224 Contract For: LS #4 and FM Improvements FIELD Contractor: Environmental Equipment Sales, Inc. Contract Date: April 13, 2015 OTHER PO Box 2459, Riverview, FL 33558 Project Numbers: U07708/0330

# THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS LISTED BELOW:

Supply and install new NEMA 4X cabinet at Lift Station #4 and wire for furture C&A Alarm system to be installed by UI Personnel. Remove and dispose of previous 230volt meter and disconnect.

The Original Contract Sum was \$617,379.15

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

\$19,567.89

\$636,947.04

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of \$1,700.00

The Date of Substantial Completion will be increased by 13 days to November 20, 2015.

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be \$638,647.04

| Utilities Inc of Sandalhaven    |                                     |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| OWNER                           | Environmental Equipment Sales, Inc. |
|                                 | CONTRACTOR                          |
| 200 Weathersfield Avenue        |                                     |
| Altamonte Springs, FL 32714     | PO Box 2459                         |
| ADDRESS                         | Riverview, FL 33568                 |
|                                 | ADDRESS                             |
| Patrick Flynn, VP of Operations |                                     |
| Name/Fitle                      | Brian Spicher, President            |
|                                 | Name/Title                          |
| Stul Com                        | 7) \ // //                          |
| Signature                       | - (Sum (52)                         |
|                                 | Signature                           |
| 11/9/15                         |                                     |
| Date                            | 11-9-15                             |
| 7416                            | Data.                               |